Form 51-102F3 Material Change Report

Item 1 Name and Address of Company

CleanGo Innovations Inc.

(the "Company" or "CleanGo") 234-5149 Country Hills Blvd NW, Suite 422 Calgary, AB T3A 5K8

Item 2 - Date of Material Change

July 18, 2023

Item 3 News Release

A news release was issued and disseminated on July 18, 2023, and filed on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). and with the CSE.

Item 4 Summary of Material Change

CleanGo has issued 285,714 Common Shares as part of a Debt Settlement Agreement with its CEO.

Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

Vancouver, B.C. – July 18th, 2023 - CleanGo Innovations Inc. (CNSX:CGII.CN) (OTC:CLGOF) (FRA:APO2) ("CleanGo") or (the "Company") Pursuant to the release of July 11, 2023 the Company has issued 285,714 Common shares as part of a Debt Settlement Agreement with its CEO in the amount of \$100,000 at a deemed value of \$0.35 per share.

The shares for debt transaction constitutes a "related party transaction" within the meaning of Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions ("MI 61-101") as the CEO of the Company received the Common Shares in connection with the debt settlement. The Company is relying on the exemptions from the valuation and minority shareholder approval requirements of MI 61-101 contained in sections 5.5(a) and 5.7(1)(a) of MI 61-101, as the fair market value of the shares for debt transaction with the insider does not exceed 25% of the market capitalization of the Company, as determined in accordance with MI 61-101.

Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7 Omitted Information

Not applicable.

Item 8 Executive Officer

The following senior officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change and this report:

Anthony Sarvucci, Chief Executive Officer

For further information, please contact:

Anthony Sarvucci Phone: 1-949-200-6534

Item 9 Date of Report

July 18,2023